

No. 12-1173

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARVIN M. BRANDT REVOCABLE TRUST,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT DREHER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS  
JOHN L. SMELTZER  
KATHERINE J. BARTON  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument.....	16
The United States retains title to the abandoned right-of-way granted under the 1875 Act in this case .....	16
A. Congress preserved a reversionary interest in 1875 Act rights-of-way for the United States.....	17
1. The text of the 1875 Act shows that Congress provided the United States with a reversionary interest in rights-of-way under that Act .....	17
2. <i>Stalker</i> and <i>Steinke</i> confirm that the public lands subject to an 1875 Act right-of-way are conveyed to private parties exclusive of any interest in the right-of-way .....	28
3. The legislative debate shows that the 1875 Act grants a right-of-way to the railroad subject to a subsequent reverter to the United States .....	32
4. Later statutes implementing the 1875 Act’s requirements that confirm that right-of-way lands revert to the United States.....	34
B. <i>Great Northern</i> did not address the question of reverter to the United States and does not control this case.....	45
Conclusion.....	54
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 24 I.B.L.A. 360 (1976) .....	39
<i>Bramwell v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 483 (1926) .....	46
<i>Bybee v. Oregon &amp; Cal. R.R.</i> , 139 U.S. 663 (1891) .....	27, 35
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011) .....	53
<i>Carver v. Jackson</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 1 (1830).....	48
<i>Choctaw, Okla. &amp; Gulf R.R. v. Mackey</i> , 256 U.S. 531 (1921) .....	21
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	46
<i>Donovan v. Pennsylvania Co.</i> , 199 US. 279 (1905) .....	22
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	18
<i>Great N. Ry. v. Steinke</i> , 261 U.S. 119 (1923) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great N. Ry. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Turner</i> , 14 S.E. 791 (N.C. 1892) .....	48
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	53
<i>Idaho v. Oregon Short Line R.R.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 207 (D. Idaho 1985).....	10, 11
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	46
<i>James v. Milwaukee</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 159 (1872) .....	18
<i>Jamestown &amp; N. R.R. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 125 (1900) .....	6
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	53
<i>Joy v. St. Louis</i> , 138 U.S. 1 (1891).....	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	46
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	3, 4

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marshall v. Chicago &amp; Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 1994).....	9, 10, 11
<i>New Mexico v. United States Trust Co.</i> , 172 U.S. 171 (1898) .....	2, 17, 19, 21, 22, 47
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. v. Ely</i> , 197 U.S. 1 (1905).....	20
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. v. Townsend</i> , 190 U.S. 267 (1903) .....	3, 20, 23, 34
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	3
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	53
<i>Railroad Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 103 U.S. 426 (1881) .....	28
<i>Reiche v. Smythe</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 162 (1872).....	18
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	46
<i>Rio Grande W. Ry. v. Stringham</i> , 239 U.S. 44 (1915).....	41
<i>Schulenberg v. Harriman</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 44 (1875) .....	35, 40
<i>Shiver v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 491 (1895) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Townsend</i> , 148 U.S. 490 (1893) .....	43, 44
<i>Spokane &amp; B.C. Ry. v. Washington &amp; Great N. Ry.</i> , 219 U.S. 166 (1911) .....	35
<i>Spokane Falls &amp; N. Ry. v. Ziegler</i> , 167 U.S. 65 (1897) .....	25
<i>Stalker v. Oregon Short Line R.R.</i> , 225 U.S. 142 (1912) .....	6, 7, 12, 13, 28, 29
<i>Swendig v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 322 (1924) .....	31
<i>Tiger v. Western Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911).....	34
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947) .....	44
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012) .....	53
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 190 U.S. 379 (1903) .....	23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Northern Pac. R.R.</i> , 177 U.S. 435 (1900) .....	35
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957) .....	23, 51
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006) .....	18
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 195 U.S. 540 (1904) .....	19, 22, 23
<i>Wyoming v. Udall</i> , 379 F.2d 635 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 985 (1967).....	10, 24

Statutes and regulation:

Act of July 1, 1862, ch. 120, 12 Stat. 489 (Union Pacific Act):	
§ 2, 12 Stat. 491 .....	4, 18, 27, 7a
§ 3, 12 Stat. 492.....	4, 8a
Act of July 2, 1864, ch. 216, 13 Stat. 356:	
§ 3, 13 Stat. 357.....	4, 6, 25, 9a
§ 4, 13 Stat. 358.....	4
§ 18, 13 Stat. 364.....	27, 11a
Act of July 2, 1864, ch. 217, 13 Stat. 365:	
§ 2, 13 Stat. 367.....	5, 18, 23, 13a
§ 3, 13 Stat. 367.....	5, 13a
§ 7, 13 Stat. 369.....	5
Act of July 25, 1866, ch. 242, 14 Stat. 239, § 3, 14 Stat. 240.....	18, 27
Act of July 26, 1866, ch. 270, § 6, 14 Stat. 290.....	18
Act of July 27, 1866, ch. 278, § 2, 14 Stat. 294.....	18
Act of Mar. 3, 1871, ch. 122, 16 Stat. 573, § 8, 16 Stat. 576.....	18, 27, 15a
Act of June 26, 1906, ch. 3550, 34 Stat. 482 .....	35

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Act of Feb. 25, 1909, ch. 191, 35 Stat. 647 .....	36
Act of May 21, 1930, ch. 307, 46 Stat. 373-374 .....	39
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, § 706(a), 90 Stat. 2793.....	2
General Railroad Right-of-Way Act of 1875, Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 152, 18 Stat. 432 (43 U.S.C. 934- 939) .....	2, 16
43 U.S.C. 934 (§ 1) .....	2, 6, 16, 17, 24, 27, 3a
43 U.S.C. 935 (§ 2) .....	22, 4a
43 U.S.C. 936 (§ 3) .....	6, 24, 25, 5a
43 U.S.C. 937 (§ 4) .....	7, 26, 27, 28, 5a
43 U.S.C. 939 (§ 6) .....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
Railroad Right-of-Way Abandonment Act, Act of Mar. 8, 1922, ch. 94, 42 Stat. 414 (43 U.S.C. 912) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
16 U.S.C. 485 .....	39
16 U.S.C. 1248(c).....	8, 9, 13, 35, 42, 1a
23 U.S.C. 316 .....	42
43 U.S.C. 913 .....	42, 3a
43 U.S.C. 940 .....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
43 U.S.C. 942-3.....	4, 25
43 C.F.R. 2841.1(a) (1976) .....	42
 Miscellaneous:	
65 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Railroads</i> (2011) .....	20
Am. Ry. Eng'g & Maint. of Way Ass'n, <i>Practical Guide to Railway Engineering</i> (2003) .....	19, 20
<i>Atlas of North America</i> (H.J. de Blij ed. 2005).....	4
2 Cong. Rec. (1874):	
p. 2896 .....	25
p. 2897 .....	25

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 2898 .....	33
pp. 2898-2900.....	25
p. 2899 .....	25
p. 2900 .....	25
3 Cong. Rec. (1875):	
p. 404 .....	31
p. 406 .....	33
p. 2217 .....	33
61 Cong. Rec. 4496 (1921).....	38
Paul W. Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> (1968).....	4, 5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 217, 67th Cong., 1st Sess. (1921).....	38, 39
1 William W. Hay, <i>Railroad Engineering</i> (1953) .....	20
Leonard. A. Jones, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Easements</i> (1898) .....	21, 48
<i>Regulations Concerning Railroad Right of Way over the Public Lands</i> , 32 Pub. Lands Dec. 481 (1904) .....	42
Restatement (First) of Property:	
Vol. 1 (1936).....	48
Vol. 2 (1936).....	48
Vol. 5 (1944).....	22
Darwin P. Roberts, <i>The Legal History of Federally Granted Railroad Rights-of-Way and the Myth of Congress’s “1871 Shift,”</i>	
82 U. Colo. L.R. 85 (2011).....	5, 6
S. Rep. No. 2732, 59th Cong., 1st Sess. (1906).....	35
S. Rep. No. 961, 60th Cong., 2d Sess. (1909).....	36
S. Rep. No. 388, 67th Cong., 2d Sess. (1922).....	7
<i>South Perry Townsite v. Reed</i> , 28 Pub. Lands Dec. 561 (1899) .....	19
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1917).....	2
